SUCH  AN  OFFENCE  AS  IS  MENTIONED  IN 
CLAUSE (f)  OF  SECTION 52  OF THE ARMY 
ACT,  WITH  INTENT  TO  CAUSE  WRONGFUL 
LOSS TO A PERSON 

In that he, at field on 30th Jul 92, with intent 
to cause wrongful gain to himself, improperly 
claimed Rs.16,589.30 (Rs. Sixteen thousand 
five  hundred  eighty  nine  and  paise  thirty 
only)  from  CDA  (Q)  Pune  on  account  of 
moving  his  household  luggage  and  car  to 
Chandigarh, well knowing that he was legally 
not entitled to the same. 

SECOND CHARGE, ARMY ACT SECTION 45

BEING AN OFFICER BEHAVING IN A MANNER 
UNBECOMING  HIS  POSITION  AND  THE 
CHARACTER EXPECTED OF HIM 

In that he, at Pune, between 03 Sep 92 and 
Jun  93,  improperly  failed  to  pay  the  final 
electricity bill dated 03 Sep 92 amounting to 
Rs.8132.35 (Rs. eight thousand one hundred 
thirty  two  and  paise  thirty  five  only)  to 
Maharashtra  State  Electricity  Board  (MSEB) 
in respect of H No.12-B Kohun Road, Pune-1 
which was allotted to him.” 

2. Evidence adduced before the GCM eventually led to the 

appellant  being  held  guilty  for  improperly  claiming